



The City of
OKLAHOMA CITY
Department of Public Works

August 16, 2022

Honorable Mayor and City Council
City of Oklahoma City
200 North Walker
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73103

Re: Amendment No. #1 and Change Order No. 1
Project PC-0790
Street Resurfacing/Repair
West Hefner Road from North Council Road to North Rockwell Avenue,
North County Line Road from NW 150th Street to NW 164th Street,
North Morgan Road from West Britton Road to West Hefner Road
Wards 1 and 8

Honorable Mayor and Council:

I. SCOPE

Amendment No. 1 increases plan quantities to do the additional work on North Morgan Road. The project expanded to include the additional mile of North Morgan Road from West Hefner Road to NW 122nd Street. Change Order No.1 adds 105 additional days to the contract.

II. JUSTIFICATION

Change Order No. 1 adds 105 additional days to the contract to do the additional work on North Morgan Road. Amendment No. 1 increases the quantities required to do the additional work on North Morgan Road.

III. COST ESTIMATE

AMENDMENT NO. 1

INCREASE

Bid Item	Description	Unit	Unit Price	Plan Quantity	Revised Quantity	Quantity Increased	Amended Cost
PC-0790--01-01	200-01 UNSUITABLE MATERIAL EXCAVATION	cubic yard	\$ 25.00	3300	100.00	3,400.00	\$ 2,500.00
PC-0790--01-02	200-04 DRAINAGE DITCH EXCAVATION	linear foot	\$ 0.01	21120	9,970.00	31,090.00	\$ 99.70
PC-0790--01-03	202-00 UNCLASSIFIED BORROW	cubic yard	\$ 10.00	980	100.00	1,080.00	\$ 1,000.00
PC-0790--01-05	220-02 PROOF ROLLING	square yard	\$ 0.01	29363	3,155.00	32,518.00	\$ 31.55
PC-0790--01-07	226-05 PROCESSING EXISTING BASE METHOD B 8 INCHES	square yard	\$ 1.50	29585	13,295.00	42,880.00	\$ 19,942.50
PC-0790--01-08	301-37 SUPERPAVE TYPE S3 (PG 58-28 OK)(15% RAP)	ton	\$ 72.25	15275	2,977.00	18,252.00	\$ 215,088.25
PC-0790--01-09	301-39 SUPERPAVE TYPE S5 (PG 70-28 OK)	ton	\$ 90.25	6800	1,500.00	8,300.00	\$ 135,375.00
PC-0790--01-16	309-11 COLD MILLING PAVEMENT (ASPH. UP TO 4 INCHES)	square yard	\$ 2.50	29585	3,155.00	32,740.00	\$ 7,887.50
PC-0790--01-19	313-00 TACK COAT (CSS-1H OR CBC-1H)	gallon	\$ 2.00	12040	1,330.00	13,370.00	\$ 2,660.00
PC-0790--01-23	451-01 (CGMP) STORM PIPE (18 INCHES)	linear foot	\$ 75.00	130	210.00	340.00	\$ 15,750.00
PC-0790--01-24	451-02 (CGMP) PREFAB END SECTION (18 INCHES)	each	\$ 750.00	4	10.00	14.00	\$ 7,500.00
PC-0790--01-51	729-09 INSTALL AND REMOVE PROJECT SIGN	each	\$ 500.00	6	2.00	8.00	\$ 1,000.00
PC-0790--01-52	735-00 TRAFFIC STRIPE (4 INCH WIDE)	linear foot	\$ 0.48	61740	23,930.00	85,670.00	\$ 11,486.40
PC-0790--01-53	735-01 TRAFFIC STRIPE (ARROWS) (SINGLE)	each	\$ 155.00	56	3.00	59.00	\$ 465.00
PC-0790--01-55	735-08 TRAFFIC STRIPE (12 INCH WIDE)	linear foot	\$ 2.00	200	110.00	310.00	\$ 220.00
PC-0790--01-56	735-09 TRAFFIC STRIPE (24 INCH WIDE)	linear foot	\$ 5.00	333	120.00	453.00	\$ 600.00
PC-0790--01-65	802-00 TRAFFIC CONTROL INCLUDING: PERMITS ADVANCE	lump sum	\$ 29,000.00	0.14	1.00	1.14	\$ 29,000.00
PC-0790--01-71	813-00 REMOVE DRIVEWAY	square yard	\$ 15.00	250	310.00	560.00	\$ 4,650.00
PC-0790--01-79	823-11 8 INCH P.C. CONC. DRIVEWAY (3000 PSI HES)	square yard	\$ 65.00	300	310.00	610.00	\$ 20,150.00
						Total Increase	\$ 475,405.90

IV. COST SUMMARY

Original Contract Amount	\$3,125,439.78	
Amendment No. 1	475,405.90	(15.21% increase)
Change Order No. 1	0.00	(0.00%)
Revised Contract Amount	\$3,600,845.68	

Amendment No. 1 is an increase of \$475,405.90 or 15.21 percent above the original contract amount. Change Order No. 1 is at no cost. The revised contract amount is \$3,600,845.68.

V. CONTRACT TIME

The original contract called for 255 calendar days. An additional 105 calendar days are added to the contract to do the additional work on North Morgan Road. The total contract duration is now 360 calendar days.

The above and foregoing is hereby accepted this 3rd day of August, 20 22 and the undersigned agrees to perform the work at the price indicated.

ATTEST:

[Signature]
Witness

[Signature]
Contractor



The changes for Change Order No. 1 were established through negotiation and appear to be fair and reasonable. The Engineer recommends approval of the Change Order.

Approval is recommended this 4th day of August, 20 22.

[Signature]
Eric J. Wenger, P.E., City Engineer

APPROVED by the Council and signed by the Mayor of the City of Oklahoma City this 16th day of August, 20 22.

ATTEST:

[Signature]
City Clerk



[Signature]

Reviewed for form and legality.

[Signature]
Assistant Municipal Counselor